modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force) (“Act”) and Articles of Association of the 
Company the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
be and is hereby increased from ` 20,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One 
Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs) preference shares of  
` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to ` 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crores) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One 
Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) preference shares 
of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of 50,00,000 
preference shares of ` 10/- each ranking pari passu in 
all respect with the existing preference shares;

[...]

consequence of increase in Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company by creation of 50,00,000 preference 
shares, clause V (share capital clause) of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby substituted with the following:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company shall 
be ` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) 
divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs) equity 
shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 1,00,00,000 
(One Crore) preference shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and such Preference Shares may be either 
convertible into equity or Non-Convertible, Cumulative 
or Non-Cumulative but redeemable only and may carry

[...]

Doshi an appointee, none of the Directors and Key Managerial 
Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned 
or interested, financial or otherwise.

Item No. 9 & 10:

The Present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
` 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty lacs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- 
(Ten) each and 50,00,000 (Fifty) Preferance Shares of ` 10/- 
(each).  In order to augment resources to facilitate expansion 
of existing Battery business, long term working capital 

requirements of the Company, businesses, projects and other

[...]

shares of ̀  10/- each. 

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 23, 2014 
had decided to issue and allot on Preferential basis 

I. 9,00,000 (Nine lacs) 11% optionally Convertible, 
Cumulative, Redeemable Preference shares of ` 10/- 
each at par and 

ii. 41,00,000 (Forty One lacs) 11% Non- Convertible, 
Cumulative, Redeemable Preference shares of ` 10/- 
each at par to the Promoters and/or their relatives 
subject to approval of Members at the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting of the Company. 

The above increase in Authorised Capital and issuance